BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS KENTUCKY ISSUED: December 16, 2022 BY: Cyndi Gallagher, Director – External Affairs

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

CONTENTS

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

E121.1 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

13 (T) (D)

(T)

(T)

(D)

1

| KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|---|
| Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director |
| Lide G. Andwell |
| EFFECTIVE |

1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 Reserved For Future Use

(T) (T)

| KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|---|
| Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director |
| Thide G. Budwell |
| EFFECTIVE |
| 1/1/2023 |
| PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 2 Cancels Original Page 2 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 Reserved For Future Use (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 3 Cancels Original Page 3 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 *Reserved For Future Use* (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Hill C. Andwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(T) (T)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 4 Cancels Original Page 4 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

> (T) (T)

(D)

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 5 Cancels Original Page 5 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

- (T) (T)
- (D)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 6 Cancels Original Page 6 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 Reserved For Future Use (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 7 Cancels Original Page 7 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

> (T) (T)

(D)

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 8 Cancels Original Page 8 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 Reserved For Future Use (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 9 Cancels Original Page 9 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 Reserved For Future Use (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E Second Revised Page 10 Cancels First Revised Page 10 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.1 *Reserved For Future Use* (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director *Linda C. Bridwell* Executive Director *Linda C. Bridwell* EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 11 Cancels Original Page 11 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

> (T) (T)

(D)

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 12 Cancels Original Page 12 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

> (T) (T)

(D)

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 13 Cancels Original Page 13 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

(T) (T)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 14 Cancels Original Page 14 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (CONT'D)

(T) (T)

| KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|---|
| Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director |
| Thide G. Andwell |
| EFFECTIVE |
| 1/1/2023 |
| PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 15 Cancels Original Page 15 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (CONT'D)

(T) (T)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 16 Cancels Original Page 16 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (CONT'D)

(T) (T)

| KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION |
|---|
| Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director |
| Thide G. Andwell |
| EFFECTIVE |
| 1/1/2023 |
| PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) |

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 17 Cancels Original Page 17 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (CONT'D)

(T) (T)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 18 Cancels Original Page 18 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (CONT'D)

(T) (T)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 19 Cancels Original Page 19 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

> (T) (T)

(D)

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** ndwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 20 Cancels Original Page 20 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.3 Reserved For Future Use (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Hill C. History EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(T) (T)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E First Revised Page 21 Cancels Original Page 21 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

E121.3 Reserved For Future Use (Cont'd)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

PSC KY. TARIFF 2E Second Revised Page 22 Cancels First Revised Page 22 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2023

E121. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE E121.3 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE (CONT'D)

(T) (T)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** dwell EFFECTIVE 1/1/2023 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)